

Court No. - 9

Case :- WRIT - B No. - 25191 of 1992

Petitioner :- Ram Lochan Singh

Respondent :- D.D.C. And Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- S.K.Pandey, Ashok Kumar Pandey, Yashwant Singh

Counsel for Respondent :- Shyam Kumar, A.K. Srivastava, Dilip Kumar Yadav, Dinesh Kumar, R.C. Paul, Rameshwar Prasad Shukla, S.C., V.K. Singh

Hon'ble Salil Kumar Rai, J.

Order on C.M. Delay Condonation Application No.7 of 2018 in C.M. Substitution Application No. 8 of 2018 and Abatement Application No. 91300 of 2014

The delay in filing the substitution application has been explained in the affidavit.

The explanation is found sufficient.

The delay in filing the substitution application is condoned and the delay condonation application is allowed.

Substitution application is also allowed.

Office is directed to carry out appropriate substitution in relation to petitioner nos. 1, 2 and 3 within a week as stated in the prayer clause of the application.

Consequently the abatement application is dismissed.

Order on C.M. Delay Condonation Application No.15 of 2020 in C.M. Substitution Application No. 16. of 2020

It has been stated by learned counsel for petitioner that he has been informed that the heirs and legal representatives of respondent no.5 mentioned in paragraph-3 of the affidavit filed in support of substitution application has also died on 09.03.2021.

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted four weeks to file appropriate substitution application bringing on record the legal representatives of the deceased heir of respondent no.5.

Order on Petition

List after one month.

Order Date :- 28.7.2021

Ashish Pd.